out within the guidelines set by the risk management committee.

Explanatory notes to the interim financial statement

(In thousands of Reais, except when otherwise indicated)

   22

(i) Foreign exchange risk

Net exposure to foreign exchange variation on US dollar-denominated assets and liabilities:

 Consolidated

 03/31/2024  12/31/2023

Cash and cash equivalents 113,039  —

Lease (i) (1,593,155)  (1,548,942)

Loans, financing and debentures (2,153,867)  (2,040,452)

Derivative financial instruments 1,730,474  2,040,452

Derivative financial instruments 22,426  30,530

FX exposure, net (1,881,083)  (1,518,412)

(i) The Company designated 100% of the lease liability exposed to dollars to protect highly probable future revenues, as shown in note 21 c).

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from U.S. dollar denominated

financial instruments.

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Real to U.S. dollar at, March 31, 2024, would have

affected the measurement of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and

profit or loss by the amounts shown below:

   Scenarios

Instrument  Risk factor  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents  Low FX rate  111,541  139,427  167,312  83,656  55,771

Lease  High FX rate  (1,572,046)  (1,965,057)  (2,358,069)  (1,179,034)  (528,715)

Loans, borrowings and debentures   High FX rate  (2,140,640)  (2,675,801)  (3,210,961)  (1,605,480)  (1,070,320)

Derivative financial instruments  Low FX rate  1,707,545  2,134,431  2,561,318  1,280,659  853,773

Derivative financial instruments  Low FX rate  23,977  7,106  2,125  65,758  135,309

Impacts on profit or loss before taxes   (1,869,623)  (2,359,894)  (2,838,275)  (1,354,441)  (554,182)

The probable scenario was based on the estimated U.S. dollar market rates as of March 31, 2024, for

determining the fair value of the derivatives as of that date. Stress scenarios (positive and negative effects,

before taxes) were defined based on adverse impacts of 25% and 50% on the U.S. dollar exchange rates

considered in the probable scenario.

Based on the financial instruments denominated in U.S. dollars taken out as of March 31, 2024, the Company

conducted a sensitivity analysis considering increase and decrease in the exchange rate (R$/US$) of 25% and

50%. The probable scenario considers estimates, made by a specialized consulting company, for exchange

rates within a projection period of 12 months, as follows:

   Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

03/31/2024

 Scenários

   Probable  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

U.S.$  4.9962  4.9300  6.1625  7.3950  3.6975  2.4650

Explanatory notes to the interim financial statement

(In thousands of Reais, except when otherwise indicated)

   23

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor the fluctuations in variable interest rates in connection with their

borrowings and uses derivative instruments in order to minimize variable interest rate fluctuation risks.

A sensitivity analysis on the interest rates on loans and borrowings in compensation for the CDI investments

with pre-tax increases and decreases of 25% and 50% is presented below:

   Scenarios

Instrument  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

Cash and cash equivalents  404,259  505,324  606,389  303,195  202,130

Marketable securities  88,832  111,040  133,248  66,624  44,416

Restricted cash  393  491  590  235  197

Derivative financial instruments  (99,252)  (34,423)  (115,302)  (127,556)  (109,609)

Loans, financing and debentures   (780,897)  (976,122)  (1,171,346)  (585,673)  (390,449)

Impacts on the result before taxes  (386,665)  (393,690)  (546,421)  (343,175)  (253,315)

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, prepared by a specialized third party based on

information from the Central Bank of Brazil (BACEN) on April 10, 2024, as follows:

   Scenários

  Probable  25%  50%  -25%  -50%

CDI  9.69%  12.11%  14.53%  7.27%  4.84%

IPCA  3.52%  4.40%  5.28%  2.64%  1.76%

IGPM  4.40%  5.50%  6.60%  3.30%  2.20%

b) Credit risk

The Company’s regular operations expose it to potential defaults when customers, suppliers and counterparties

are unable to comply with their financial or other commitments. The Company seeks to mitigate this risk by

entering into transactions with a diverse pool of counterparties. However, the Company continues to remain

subject to unexpected third party financial failures that could disrupt its operations. The exposure to credit risk

was as follows:

 Consolidated

 03/31/2024  12/31/2023

Cash and cash equivalents 6,509,018  3,931,532

Marketable securities 918,638  800,267